“WHEREFORE, judgment is rendered adjudging the defendant GREAT PACIFIC LIFE 
ASSURANCE CORPORATION as insurer under its Group policy No. G-1907, in relation to 
Certification B-18558 liable and ordered to pay to the DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE 
PHILIPPINES as creditor of the insured Dr. Wilfredo Leuterio, the amount of EIGHTY SIX 
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED PESOS (P86,200.00); dismissing the claims for damages, 
attorney’s fees and litigation expenses in the complaint and counterclaim, with costs against 
the defendant and dismissing the complaint in respect to the plaintiffs, other than the 
widow-beneficiary, for lack of cause of action.”

[...]

Are you now, to the best of your knowledge, in good health? 

Answer:  [ x ] Yes [    ] No.”
[4]

On November 15, 1983, Grepalife issued Certificate No. B-18558, as insurance coverage 
of Dr. Leuterio, to the extent of his DBP mortgage indebtedness amounting to eighty-six 
thousand, two hundred (P86,200.00) pesos. 

On August 6, 1984, Dr. Leuterio died due to “massive cerebral hemorrhage.” 
Consequently, DBP submitted a death claim to Grepalife.  Grepalife denied the claim alleging 
that Dr. Leuterio was not physically healthy when he applied for an insurance coverage on